# OP \$40.00 2058196

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM422202

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANSYS UK Limited		12/31/2009	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANSYS, Inc.
Street Address:	2600 Ansys Drive
City:	Canonsburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15317
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2058196	CFX

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-562-1639

**Email:** vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Carla J. Vrsansky

**Address Line 1:** 301 Grant Street, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0030967-000231
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carla J. Vrsansky
SIGNATURE:	/Carla J. Vrsansky/
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ansys uk limited-ansys inc. assignment#page1.tif source=ansys uk limited-ansys inc. assignment#page2.tif source=ansys uk limited-ansys inc. assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006026 FRAME: 0344

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

უ.	THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of the
712.	lay of <u>LXCCM\pc i</u> , 2001, by and between ANSYS UK Limited, a company
	Language and the control of the cont
View	, Sheffield, UK S9 1XH ("Assignor") and ANSYS, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an
addre	ess of 2600 Ansys Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 ("Assignee")

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks and trademark registrations including, but not limited to, those set forth on attached Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks including the goodwill associated therewith in connection with the transfer of the business associated with the Marks and Assignee desires to accept such an assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, assigns and transfers to Assignee the Marks including the goodwill associated therewith in connection with the transfer of the business associated with the Marks, further including the right to sue for, and recover damages for, infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment effective as of the day and year first above written.

ANSYS UK	Limited				
By	Mos.	Service L	***************************************		
Name: Ph.	Lance L	geston	***************************************		
Title:	Cho	**************			
ANSYS, Inc.					
Ву:					
Name:		***************************************	***************************************		recec
Title:		***************************************	***************************************	***************************************	
		**************	***************************************	~~~~~	***

8

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of the
Sign day of December 20%, by and between ANSYS UK Limited, a company
was become in me come tringgoin and naving an addiess at Suchicia glighest bark by business
View, Sheffield, UK S9 1XH ("Assignor") and ANSYS, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an
address of 2600 Ansys Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 ("Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks and trademark registrations including, but not limited to, those set forth on attached Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks including the goodwill associated therewith in connection with the transfer of the business associated with the Marks and Assignee desires to accept such an assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, assigns and transfers to Assignee the Marks including the goodwill associated therewith in connection with the transfer of the business associated with the Marks, further including the right to sue for, and recover damages for, infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment effective as of the day and year first above written.

### ANSYS UK Limited

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
ANSYS, Inc.	·
Commission / 2 /	1 N.74 /
By:	a / (//////
Name:S/ <i>J_E/_</i> _	CZ(_);7UA(@/);
Title: $\bigvee f$ .	/6C

TRADEMARK REEL: 006026 FRAME: 0346

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
CFX	United States	2,058,196	April 29, 1997
CFX	Canada	TMA505,753	December 18, 1998
CFX	China	1525995	February 21, 2001
CFX	European Union	001251511	August 25, 2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 006026 FRAME: 0347

RECORDED: 04/03/2017